WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1961

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO.

(By Mr) Noreland

In Effectivity lays from assage

Filed his Office of the Socretary of Stuff

of West Virginia Morch 3, 1961 IOE F. BURDETT

SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 68

(By Mr. Moreland)

[Passed February 23, 1961; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one-a, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section designated section six-a, relating to the imposition, collection, and expenditure of fees or charges for special services and special programs provided by educational institutions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one-a, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section designated section six-a, to read as follows:

Article 1-A. Fees and Other Money Collected at State Institutions.

Section 6-a. Fees or Charges for Special Services and

- 2 Programs Provided by Educational Institutions; Collec-
- 3 tion and Expenditure Thereof.—The governing board of
- 4 each state educational institution shall have authority to
- 5 provide special services and special programs at such in-
- 6 stitutions and may fix and collect special fees or charges
- 7 therefor. Such special services and special programs may
- 8 include any one or more of the following:
- 9 (1) The conduct of music camps and band, orchestra,
- 10 or voice clinics for secondary school students or other
- 11 youth groups, summer tutoring programs for primary and
- 12 secondary school students, speech therapy clinics and
- 13 services, education and psychological testing programs,
- 14 student guidance programs, and statistical studies and
- 15 calculations by electronic computer service.
- 16 (2) Rental of lockers or other storage facilities and the
- 17 maintenance and operation of parking facilities for use
- 18 by students, faculty, staff, and visitors.

- 19 (3) Rental of musical recordings, educational films,
- 20 slides, and other audio-visual aids.
- 21 (4) Microfilming or other mechanical reproduction of
- 22 records and non-copyrighted library reference materials.
- 23 (5) Institutes, conferences, workshops, postgraduate
- 24 and refresher non-credit courses, and any other special
- 25 program or special service customarily provided by insti-
- 26 tutions of higher education.
- 27 All fees or charges collected for any such special serv-
- 28 ices or programs shall be paid into a special fund and shall
- 29 be expended solely for the maintenance, operation, and
- 30 support of such services and programs.

and the second of the second

- 31 Whenever any such special service is provided by one
- 32 school, division or department of an educational institu-
- 33 tion for the benefit of any other school, division or de-
- 34 partment in the same institution, the cost shall be paid
- 35 by the school, division or department requesting the serv-
- 36 ice and shall be deposited and expended as provided

graftening og gr

37 above.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Many Dais 200
Chairman Senate Committee
Mrs. M.M. Withrow
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
i to day
Takes effectively days from passage.
XII fareary they ex
Clerk of the Senate
CaBlankenships
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Hours & Cane
President of the Senate (
Ly lives (b). Single tous ()
Speaker House of Delegates
Speaker Mouse of Diffequies
The within Opportunithis the Lhad.
day of
•